

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Supreme Court No. 20190140

Michael McDougall and Bonita McDougall,

Plaintiffs and Appellants

v.

AgCountry Farm Credit Services, PCA,

Defendant, Third-Party Plaintiff
and Appellee,

and

Any person in possession, and All persons
unknown, claiming any estate or interest in,
or lien or encumbrance upon, the real estate
described in the Third Party Complaint,

Third-Party Defendants

APPELLEE AGCOUNTRY FARM CREDIT SERVICES, PCA’S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM SUMMARY JUDGMENT, DATED APRIL 17, 2019, OF THE DISTRICT
COURT OF TOWNER COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA, NORTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
THE HONORABLE DONOVAN FOUGHTY PRESIDING

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

JOHN D. SCHROEDER, ND ID # 07147

Zimney Foster P.C.

3100 South Columbia Road, Suite 200

Grand Forks, ND 58201

Phone: (701) 772-8111

Fax: (701) 772-7328

jschroeder@northdakotalaw.net

Attorney for AgCountry Farm Credit Services, PCA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	¶1
Table of Authorities	¶2
Statement of the Issues.....	¶3
I. Whether the District Court correctly determined that the McDougalls’ deceit claims are barred by the statute of frauds.	¶4
II. Whether the District Court correctly dismissed McDougalls’ unjust enrichment claims.	¶5
III. Whether the McDougalls’ deceit claims are barred because they cannot show any direct communications with AgCountry about Kent and Erica McDougalls’ financial condition.	¶6
IV. Whether the McDougalls’ claims are barred by collateral estoppel.....	¶7
V. Whether the McDougalls’ failure to appeal the judgment as to AgCountry’s Counterclaims waives their arguments on the issues they have raised on appeal.	¶8
VI. Whether, in the event this court reverses the Judgment, remand is appropriate.	¶9
Statement of the Case.....	¶10
Bankruptcy Proceedings	¶11
State Court Proceedings.....	¶15
Statement of Facts.....	¶16
Standard of Review.....	¶25
Argument	¶27
I. The District Court correctly determined that the McDougalls’ deceit claims are barred by the statute of frauds.....	¶28
A. <u>Irish</u> was correctly decided.	¶30
B. McDougalls did not present argument in their briefing that opposed AgCountry’s position on <u>Irish</u> and have waived any defect from such failure.	¶39
II. The District Court correctly dismissed the McDougalls’ unjust enrichment claims. .	¶46
A. There was justification for the taking because of the legally enforceable mortgage.....	¶48
B. The record on summary judgment indicates McDougalls failed to show legal remedies are inadequate.....	¶52
III. The McDougalls’ deceit claims are barred because they cannot show any direct communications with AgCountry about Kent and Erica McDougalls’ financial condition.	¶58

IV. The McDougalls’ claims are barred by collateral estoppel.¶64

V. The McDougalls’ failure to appeal the judgment as to AgCountry’s
Counterclaims of foreclosure and enforcement of an assignment of rents waives
their arguments on the issues they have raised on appeal.....¶77

VI. In the event this court reverses the Judgment, remand is appropriate.¶81

Conclusion¶83

Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....¶85

Rule 32 Certificate of Compliance¶87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>American Express Centurion Bank v. Corum</u> , 2017 ND 261, 903 N.W.2d 710	¶44
<u>Anderson v. Meyer Broadcasting Co.</u> , 2001 ND 125, 630 N.W.2d 46	¶50
<u>Apache Corp. v. MDU Resources Group, Inc.</u> , 1999 ND 247, 603 N.W.2d 891	¶50
<u>Bearce v. Yellowstone Energy Development</u> , 2019 ND 89, 924 N.W.2d 791	¶38
<u>D.C. Trautman Co. v. Fargo Excavating Co., Inc.</u> , 380 N.W.2d 644 (N.D. 1986).....	¶55
<u>Evenson v. Quantum Indus., Inc.</u> , 2004 ND 178, 687 N.W.2d 241	¶¶34, 35
<u>Farmers Coop Ass'n of Churches Ferry v. Cole</u> , 239 N.W.2d 808 (N.D. 1976).....	¶38
<u>Hellman v. Thiele</u> , 413 N.W.2d 321 (N.D. 1987)	¶61
<u>Holloway v. Lockhart</u> , 813 F.2d 874 (8th Cir. 1987)	¶¶72, 73
<u>Irish Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Riemer</u> , 2011 ND 22, 794 N.W.2d 715	passim
<u>Jaffree v. Wallace</u> , 837 F.2d 1461 (11th Cir. 1988)	¶71
<u>Kary v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 541 N.W.2d 703 (N.D. 1996)	¶63
<u>Lucas v. Porter</u> , 2008 ND 160, 755 N.W.2d 88.....	¶66
<u>McCull Farms, LLC v. Pflaum</u> , 2013 ND 169, 837 N.W.2d 359.....	¶57
<u>Messer v. Bender</u> , 1997 ND 103, 564 N.W.2d 291	¶45
<u>Midland Diesel Serv. & Engine Co. v. Sivertson</u> , 307 N.W.2d 555 (N.D. 1981)	¶56
<u>Nelson v. TMH, Inc.</u> , 292 N.W.2d 580 (N.D. 1980)	¶38
<u>Northstar Founders, LLC v. Hayden Capital USA, LLC</u> , 2014 ND 200, 855 N.W.2d 614	¶66
<u>Olson v. University of N. Dakota</u> , 488 N.W.2d 386 (N.D. 1992)	¶¶59, 65
<u>Ostlund Chem. Co. v. Norwest Bank of Jamestown</u> , 417 N.W.2d 833 (N.D. 1988)	¶¶61, 62
<u>Riemers v. Grand Forks Herald</u> , 2004 ND 192, 688 N.W.2d 167	¶41
<u>Riemers v. State ex rel. University of North Dakota</u> , 2009 ND 115, 767 N.W.2d 832.....	¶¶42, 45
<u>Ritter, Laber & Assocs., Inc. v. Koch Oil, Inc.</u> , 2004 ND 117, 680 N.W.2d 634	¶¶49, 50, 51
<u>Riverside Park Condominiums Unit Owners Ass'n v. Lucas</u> , 2005 ND 26, 691 N.W.2d 862....	¶42
<u>Rutherford v. Kessel</u> , 560 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009)	¶70
<u>Smestad v. Harris</u> , 2011 ND 91, 796 N.W.2d 662.....	¶38

<u>State ex rel. K.B. v. Bauer</u> , 2009 ND 45, 763 N.W.2d 462	¶59
<u>State v. Duchene</u> , 2007 ND 31, 727 N.W.2d 769.....	¶¶79, 80
<u>State v. Lehman</u> , 2010 ND 134, 785 N.W.2d 204	¶79
<u>Tarnavsky v. Rankin</u> , 2009 ND 149, 771 N.W.2d 578.....	¶26
<u>Ungar v. N. Dakota State Univ.</u> , 2006 ND 185, 721 N.W.2d 16.....	¶¶66, 69, 74
<u>Weiss, Wright, Paulson & Merrick v. Stedman</u> , 507 N.W.2d 901 (N.D. 1993).....	¶44
<u>Wenco v. EOG Resources, Inc.</u> , 2012 ND 219, ¶ 16, 822 N.W.2d 701	¶37
<u>Zuger v. State</u> , 2004 ND 16, 673 N.W.2d 615.....	¶¶43, 54

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 548	¶11
N.D.C.C. § 9-06-04.....	¶¶31, 32, 33
N.D.C.C. § 9-10-02.....	¶¶31, 60

Rules

N.D.R.App.P. 10.....	¶¶44, 45
N.D.R.Civ.P. 12	¶57
N.D.R.Civ.P. 56.....	¶57
